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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Pennoni Associates Inc. (Pennoni) has been retained by the Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge 
Commission (Commission) to determine if the projected year 2019 revenues will be sufficient to 
satisfy the conditions of the Commission’s Current Bond Indenture, which requires under 
Section 501(a) the following:  
 

Section 501(a) of the Commission’s Bond Indenture states “The Commission covenants 
that at all times it will establish and maintain a schedule of tolls for vehicular traffic over 
the system, and will collect tolls, so that the Net Revenues in each fiscal year will at all 
times be at least sufficient to provide funds in an amount not less than (1) the greater of: 
(i) one hundred thirty percent (130%) of the Annual Debt Service for such fiscal year on 
account of all Applicable Long-Term Indebtedness then outstanding under the provisions 
of this Indenture, or (ii) one hundred percent (100%) of the Maximum Annual Debt 
Service on all Applicable Long-Term Indebtedness, plus  (A) the amount of required 
transfers from the Revenue Fund to the credit of the Reserve Maintenance Fund 
pursuant to the Annual Capital Budget, and (B) an amount sufficient to restore any 
deficiency in the Debt Service Reserve Fund within an eighteen (18) month period; plus 
(2) the amount of any Short-Term Indebtedness outstanding pursuant to Section 
703(a)(2); plus (3) the amount of Net Revenues in excess of the sum of the amounts set 
forth in clauses (1) and (2), together with Other Revenues pledged to the payment of 
Subordinated Indebtedness, shall be sufficient to pay the Annual Debt Service for any 
Subordinated Indebtedness.” 
 

The Commission has adopted a resolution to maintain a minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio 
of 1.50. 
 
Anticipated revenues for 2019 were calculated by applying the current toll structure to the 
projected 2019 volumes for each vehicle type on the seven (7) toll bridges currently under the 
jurisdiction of the Commission and incorporating the estimated revenue from implementing toll 
collection of the southbound (Pennsylvania-bound) direction of the Scudders Falls Bridge 
(Interstate 295) in July 2019. 
 
Table 23 lists the projected revenues and expenditures for the year 2019. The sum of year 2019 
projected toll bridge revenues is $137,476,066.89, the projected Net Revenue is 
$77,976,066.89 and the Annual Debt Service is $40,492,412.14. Comparing the projected Net 
Revenue to the Annual Debt Service, the projected Net Revenue is 193% of the Annual Debt 
Service (Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 1.93). The requirement that the Net Revenue for the 
preceding fiscal year be greater than 130% of the Annual Debt Service is met. The 
Commission’s resolution to maintain a minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 1.50 is also 
met.   
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INTRODUCTION 
 

Pennoni Associates Inc. (Pennoni) has been retained by the Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge 
Commission (Commission) to project traffic volumes for the year 2019 by vehicle type on the 
existing seven (7) toll bridges and the Scudders Falls Bridge (I-295). The conversion of the 
Scudder Falls Bridge (I-295) from a toll-supported facility to a tolled facility using All Electronic 
Toll Collection (AET) technology is expected to begin on the Scudder Falls Bridge on July 1, 
2019, after the anticipated completion of the first span of the bridge replacement project. The 
eight (8) toll bridges and twelve (12) toll supported bridges under the jurisdiction of the 
Commission are listed below from south to north. 
 

TOLL BRIDGES TOLL SUPPORTED BRIDGES 

Southern Region 

Trenton-Morrisville (U.S. Route 1) 

Scudder Falls (Interstate 295)1 

New Hope-Lambertville (U.S. Route 202) 

Lower Trenton  

Calhoun Street 

Washington Crossing 

New Hope-Lambertville (Route 179) 

Centre Bridge-Stockton 

Lumberville–Raven Rock (Pedestrian Only) 

Central Region  

Interstate 78 

Easton-Phillipsburg (U.S. Route 22) 

Uhlerstown-Frenchtown 

Upper Black Eddy-Milford 

Riegelsville 

Northampton Street 

Riverton-Belvidere 

Northern Region 

Portland-Columbia 

Delaware Water Gap (Interstate 80) 

Milford-Montague 

Portland-Columbia (Pedestrian Only) 

 

1Beginning July 2019 
 

The purpose of the study is to determine if the year 2019 projected toll revenues will be 
sufficient to satisfy the conditions of the Commission’s current Bond Indenture, which requires 
under Section 501(a) the following:  

 
Section 501(a) of the Commission’s Bond Indenture states “The Commission covenants 
that at all times it will establish and maintain a schedule of tolls for vehicular traffic over 
the system, and will collect tolls, so that the Net Revenues in each fiscal year will at all 
times be at least sufficient to provide funds in an amount not less than (1) the greater of: 
(i) one hundred thirty percent (130%) of the Annual Debt Service for such fiscal year on 
account of all Applicable Long-Term Indebtedness then outstanding under the provisions 
of this Indenture, or (ii) one hundred percent (100%) of the Maximum Annual Debt 
Service on all Applicable Long-Term Indebtedness, plus  (A) the amount of required 
transfers from the Revenue Fund to the credit of the Reserve Maintenance Fund 
pursuant to the Annual Capital Budget, and (B) an amount sufficient to restore any 
deficiency in the Debt Service Reserve fund within an eighteen (18) month period; plus 
(2) the amount of any Short-Term Indebtedness outstanding pursuant to Section 
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703(a)(2); plus (3) the amount of Net Revenues in excess of the sum of the amounts set 
forth in clauses (1) and (2), together with Other Revenues pledged to the payment of 
Subordinated Indebtedness, shall be sufficient to pay the Annual Debt Service for any 
subordinated indebtedness.” 

The Commission has adopted a resolution to maintain a minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio 
of 1.50. 

 

The year 2019 projected Net Revenue is 193% of the Annual Debt Service (Debt Service 
Coverage Ratio of 1.93), which satisfies the requirements of the Commission’s Bond Indenture 
Section 501(a)(1).   
 

METHODOLOGY 

 
To project traffic volumes on the toll bridges for the year 2019, the following were considered: 
new development projects that could add traffic to the toll bridges, roadway construction 
projects that could divert motorists from their regular routes, and general background growth 
based on historic traffic volume data crossing the bridges.  
 

YEAR 2019 DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 

 
County planning/engineering offices for the eight (8) counties along the Delaware River within 
the study area (Bucks, Northampton, Monroe, and Pike counties in Pennsylvania and Mercer, 
Hunterdon, Sussex, and Warren counties in New Jersey) were contacted to request information 
regarding any large developments that could have a major effect on toll bridge volumes during 
the year 2019. While several development projects are underway, no major projects are 
expected to open/expand/contract during the 2019 calendar year.  
 

Southern Region (Trenton-Morrisville, New Hope-Lambertville)  

No major developments are proposed in Bucks County, Pennsylvania, Mercer County and 
Southern Hunterdon County, NJ in 2019.  
 

Central Region (I-78, Easton-Phillipsburg)  

No major developments are proposed in Northampton County, Pennsylvania and Northern 
Hunterdon and Warren Counties in New Jersey in 2019. 
 

Northern Region (Delaware Water Gap, Milford-Montague, Portland-Columbia)  

No major developments are proposed in Monroe and Pike Counties in Pennsylvania and 
Northern Warren and Sussex Counties in New Jersey in 2019. 
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RECENT ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS 

 
Pennoni coordinated with the Commission, County planning/engineering offices, and the 
Departments of Transportation to identify significant roadway construction projects near the 
bridges. In addition, the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT) Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP) and New Jersey TIP were also reviewed. Our findings are as 
follows: 

2018 Roadway Construction Projects 

 Multi-phased construction began in late 2010 on a new PA Turnpike (I-276) and I-95 
Interchange in Bristol. The second contract for construction of the I-95/I-276 Interchange 
connection, Section D20 included the construction of the new southbound flyover structure, 
which will connect I-95 southbound and I-276 westbound. The construction of Section D20 
began in fall of 2015 and continued through the 2018 construction season. On September 
24th, 2018 the connections between I-95 and I-276 were opened. This was not anticipated to 
involve significant changes to traffic patterns on the Trenton-Morrisville Toll Bridge and 
therefore, no adjustments were applied to the 2018 traffic volumes. 
 

 The I-78 bridge and approach slabs rehabilitation project included travel restrictions 
consisting mostly of single lane closures during off-peak hours and select weekends. The 
project was completed in late 2018. As such, significant diversions were not anticipated, and 
no adjustment has been applied to the 2018 traffic volumes. 

 
 The Scudder Falls Bridge Replacement Project began in May 2017. The project will 

maintain two travel lanes in each direction during the peak hours. The project is scheduled 
to be completed in 2021. Due to existing congestion issues on Scudder Falls Bridge, some 
traffic is anticipated to shift to other nearby Commission bridges, such as the Trenton-
Morrisville Bridge, Lower Trenton Bridge, Calhoun Street Bridge, and Washington Crossing 
Bridge. The project impacted traffic throughout the 2018 year. As such, an adjustment to 
account for traffic diversions resulting from the construction has been applied to the 2018 
traffic volumes. It is estimated that approximately 290,000 vehicles were diverted to the 
Trenton-Morrisville Toll Bridge in the toll direction in 2018 during construction. 
 

 The New Hope-Lambertville Toll Bridge Floor System Rehabilitation Project included single 
lane closures in both directions during the months of June, July, and August. Given the 
capacity of the bridge, significant diversions were not anticipated, and no adjustment has 
been applied to the 2018 traffic volumes. 

 
 The “Trenton Makes” sign on the Lower Trenton Toll Supported Bridge was replaced in 

2017-2018. The project began in August 2017 and completion was marked with a ceremony 
in May 2018. The project had limited travel restrictions. This project did not appear to 
significantly impact traffic volumes; therefore, no adjustment has been applied to the 2018 
traffic volumes. 

 
 New Jersey Route 22 was under construction just prior to the Easton-Phillipsburg Toll 

Bridge. The construction included a wide-load detour from Easton-Phillipsburg Toll Bridge to 
Interstate 78 Toll Bridge. This project started in late August 2017 and was completed in 
Spring 2018. This project resulted in some trucks shifting from the Easton-Phillipsburg Toll 
Bridge to the I-78 Toll Bridge. However, since the trucks will remain in the system, no 
adjustments have been applied to 2019 traffic volumes for this project. 
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2019 Roadway Construction Projects 

 Multi-phased construction began in late 2010 on a new PA Turnpike (I-276) and I-95 
Interchange in Bristol. The second contract of the construction of the I-95/I-276 Interchange 
connection, Section D20 will widen existing I-95 between Neshaminy Creek and existing I-
276. The construction of the new southbound flyover structure to connect I-95 southbound 
and I-276 westbound was completed in 2018. Construction at the turnpike ramps on Route 
13 in Bristol is still ongoing. Significant diversions as a result of the ongoing construction are 
not anticipated, and no adjustments has been applied to the 2019 traffic volumes.  
  

 The I-78 Pavement Rehabilitation Project in Spring/Summer 2019 will have travel 
restrictions. The travel restrictions will be mostly single lane closures during off-peak hours 
with additional lane closures during select weekends. The project is anticipated to be 
completed in 2019. As such, significant diversions are not anticipated, and no adjustment 
has been applied to the 2019 traffic volumes. 

 
 The I-295 M.P. 1.37 to 3.4 Resurfacing Project in 2019 will have travel restrictions. The 

travel restrictions will be mostly single lane closures during off-peak hours with additional 
lane closures during select weekends. The project is anticipated to be completed in 2019. 
As such, significant diversions are not anticipated, and no adjustment has been applied to 
the 2019 traffic volumes. 

 
 The Scudder Falls Bridge Replacement Project began in May 2017. The project will 

maintain two travel lanes in each direction during the peak hours. The project is scheduled 
to be completed in 2021. Due to existing congestion issues on Scudder Falls Bridge, some 
traffic is anticipated to shift to other nearby Commission bridges, such as the Trenton-
Morrisville Bridge, Lower Trenton Bridge, Calhoun Street Bridge, and Washington Crossing 
Bridge. The project is anticipated to impact traffic throughout the 2019 year. As such, an 
adjustment has been applied to the 2019 traffic volumes. It is anticipated that the Trenton-
Morrisville Toll Bridge will experience a gain of approximately 290,000 vehicles in the toll 
direction in 2019 due to the project. Tolling of the southbound direction of the Scudders Falls 
Bridge is scheduled to begin on July 1, 2019.  It is estimated that the Trenton-Morrisville Toll 
Bridge will experience a gain of approximately 332,120 vehicles in the toll direction in 2019 
due to the implementation of the toll collection.   

 
 

5



 

 

HISTORICAL TRAFFIC VOLUMES 

 
The Commission provided historical traffic volume information for the existing thirteen (13) 
vehicular toll supported bridges and the existing seven (7) toll bridges. For the purpose of this 
study, volumes and toll revenue data from the years 2013 to 2018 were used. Scudders Falls 
(Interstate 295) has been included as a toll supported bridge. Monthly traffic volume data for the 
toll supported bridges is summarized from 2013 to 2018 in Tables 1 through 6. Where volume 
data was not available, traffic volumes were estimated and are shown in red. No vehicle 
classification data was provided, but most toll supported bridges (with the exception on the 
Scudder Falls Bridge and the Upper Black Eddy-Milford Bridge) have weight restrictions 
prohibiting large trucks.  
 
The Scudder Falls Toll Supported Bridge carries over 19.2 million vehicles per year, with an 
average annual daily traffic volume (AADT) of approximately 52,800 vehicles. Volumes on the 
Scudder Falls Bridge remained relatively constant for several years with volumes fluctuating 
between 21 and 22 million vehicles per year from 2011-2017. In 2018, presumably as a result of 
the ongoing replacement project, the traffic volume decreased 10.2% or approximately 2.2 
million vehicles. In July 2019, tolling of the southbound direction of the Scudders Falls Bridge is 
scheduled to begin. 
 
The Lower Trenton, Calhoun Street, New Hope-Lambertville and Northampton Street Toll 
Supported Bridges carried between 4.9 and 6.2 million vehicles in 2018. The remaining toll 
supported bridges generally carried from 1.2 to 2.2 million vehicles in 2018.  
 
At the toll supported bridges, there are fluctuations in volumes from year to year. The 2018 total 
volume on toll supported bridges decreased on nine of the eleven bridges, and 5.38% overall, 
over the past year. The Uhlerstown-Frenchtown Toll Supported Bridge experienced an increase 
of 8.4%, while the Northampton Street Toll Supported Bridge experienced a decrease of 8.4% 
over the past year. The average rate of change for the last five (5) years at the individual toll 
supported bridges ranges from +3.2% per year to -3.9% per year. 
 
Reviewing information from the seven (7) toll bridges under the jurisdiction of the Commission 
during 2018, we found that the Interstate 78 and Delaware Water Gap (Interstate 80) Toll 
Bridges carried the largest traffic volumes (11.6 and 9.6 million toll paying westbound vehicles 
per year, respectively). Trenton-Morrisville (US Route 1) and Easton-Phillipsburg carried 9.3 
and 5.4 million toll paying (westbound) vehicles, respectively. The remaining three (3) toll 
bridges carried between 1.2 million and 2.0 million tollpaying (westbound) vehicles. Traffic 
volume data for the toll bridges is summarized from 2013 to 2018 by vehicular class in Tables 7 
through 12. Traffic volume data for the toll bridges and toll-supported bridges (westbound 
direction) is graphically summarized on Figure 10 for last six (6) years. 
 
Passenger vehicles represent approximately 86 percent of the westbound toll vehicles on the 
seven (7) toll bridges during 2018. Five (5) axle tractor-trailers continue to be the most common 
truck type, representing approximately 9 percent of vehicles crossing toll bridges during 2018. 
Two (2) axle trucks represent the next largest portion of trucks at 2 percent. The total toll volume 
increased by approximately 3.0% in 2016 and by approximately 0.8 % in 2017. In 2018, the total 
toll traffic on the seven (7) toll bridges decreased by approximately 1.9%.  Passenger vehicle 
traffic decreased approximately 2.3% and truck traffic increased approximately 0.6%. Volume 
data for passenger vehicles and trucks is graphically summarized on Figures 11 and 12 
respectively for the last six (6) years.  
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YEAR 2019 TRAFFIC VOLUME AND TOLL REVENUE PROJECTIONS 

 
To develop updated traffic projections, adjustments were applied to the raw 2018 traffic data to 
account for significant decreases or increases in toll volumes attributable to the construction 
projects (as described above) and events that occurred in 2018.  
 
Snow Events: From January to March 2018 there were four (4) separate snow events in which 
snowfall ranged from less than 1 inch to as much as 11 inches. The snow events were identified 
from information obtained from the National Weather Service. The 2017-2018 winter was the 
snowiest since 2013/2014 as shown in the following chart: 
 

 
Source: New Jersey State Climatologist 

Non-typical snow events at the toll bridges were determined by comparing previous years’ snow 
events. The 2018 snow adjustment factors were calculated using comparable 2018 daily traffic 
on affected bridges during non-snow events and calibrated based on percent increase for non-
typical snow events in 2018. It is estimated that the seven (7) toll bridges experienced a loss of 
approximately 21,140 toll vehicles above that of a typical year, as a result of snow events in 
2018.  
 
Scudder Falls Bridge Replacement Project: 2018 adjustments for the Scudder Falls Bridge 
replacement project were calculated using 2018 data and 2017 comparable data for non-
construction events on the Trenton-Morrisville Toll Bridge. It is estimated that the Trenton-
Morrisville experienced a gain of approximately 286,027 vehicles in the toll direction due to the 
project. 
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The following table summarizes the traffic volume adjustments applied to the 2018 traffic data 
due to snow events and the Scudders Falls Replacement Project:  
 
 

District/Bridge 

2018 
Westbound 

Toll 
Volumes 

Scudders Falls 
Bridge 

Replacement 
Project  

Snow Events 
Total 

Gain/Loss % 

1 Trenton-Morrisville 9,317,631 (286,027) 0 (286,027) (3.06) 

1 
New Hope-
Lambertville 

1,928,214 0 0 0 0.00 

2 Interstate 78 11,593,279 0 8,135 8,135 0.07 

2 
Easton-

Phillipsburg 
5,363,469 0 5,279 5,279 0.10 

3 Portland-Columbia 1,296,489 0 0 0 0.00 

3 
Delaware Water 

Gap (I-80) 
9,563,857 0 7,758 7,758 0.08 

3 Milford-Montague 1,282,134 0 0 0 0.00 

Total 40,345,073 (286,027) 21,172 (264,855) (0.07) 

 
Tables 13 through 19 summarize 2019 volume and revenue projections for each of the seven 
(7) toll bridges. Five-year toll volume growth trends at each toll bridge are illustrated graphically 
in Figures 13A/B to 19A/B. The volumes summarized in these tables and figures include 
adjusted toll bridge volumes. Table 20 summarizes the 2019 volume projections for all of the toll 
bridges. 
 

The adjusted toll bridge volumes from 2014 through 2017 show a general trend of westbound 
toll volumes increasing, with the rate of increase shrinking annually from 3.54% in 2015 to 
0.05% in 2017. In 2018, the adjusted toll bridge volume decreased by 2.05%. The total 
passenger car volume decreased 2.48% in 2018. 
 
As compared to 2017 adjusted volumes, all toll bridges experienced a decline in the adjusted 
traffic volumes in the toll direction in 2018 with the exception of the Portland-Columbia Bridge, 
which increased 1.5%.  
 
The adjusted truck volumes in the toll direction have experienced an overall 11.9% increase 
over the last five years with all truck classifications experiencing an increase in volumes except 
for 7-axle trucks, which has seen a 56% reduction in overall volume since 2014. Truck volumes 
continued to see a slight overall increase with a 0.8% increase from 2017 to 2018.  
 

In 2013, the total toll (westbound) volumes on the Portland-Columbia Toll Bridge declined, 
reaching a seven-year low. In 2014, the total volumes on the toll bridge stabilized, and 
continued to recover with a 1.5% increase in 2018.  The Delaware Water Gap Toll Bridge also 
reached a 7 year low in 2013 and recovered from 2014 through 2016. In 2017, the Delaware 
Water Gap Bridge volume plateaued with volume increase of less than 0.4%. In 2018, the 
volume on the Delaware Water Gap Toll Bridge decreased 2.7% from 2017. The passenger car 
volume fell 3.2% while the total trucks showed flat (0.005%) growth. From 2010 to 2012, toll 
volumes on the Milford-Montague Toll Bridge and the New Hope-Lambertville Toll Bridge 
experienced declines. In 2013 and 2014, the toll volumes on the Milford-Montague Toll Bridge 
and the New Hope-Lambertville Toll Bridge experienced recoveries. Since 2015 the toll volumes 
on the New Hope Lambertville Toll Bridge have continued to decline at an average rate of -0.5 
% per year.  The Milford-Montague Toll Bridge recovered until 2016, when it hit an eight-year 

11



 

 

high. The Milford-Montague Toll Bridge toll volumes have declined over the past two years at an 
average rate of 2.3% per year. Traffic volumes on the Easton-Phillipsburg Toll Bridge have 
increased since 2013 with an average growth rate of 0.5% per year but with volume swings from 
-2.2% to +3.21% per year. Toll volumes on the Trenton-Morrisville Toll Bridge have consistently 
grown since the recession in 2008, reaching a ten year high in 2017. In 2018 volume on the 
Trenton-Morrisville Bridge fell 0.4%.  The Interstate 78 Toll Bridge, which had seen consistent 
growth since the recession in 2008, experienced a significant reduction in 2018. The overall toll 
volume on the I-78 Toll Bridge fell 4.0% in 2018 with passenger cars falling 5.0%, both to 4-year 
lows. The total trucks on I-78 fell 1.0% in 2018, the first decrease since 2009. 
 

Based on an evaluation of the toll volume history at each of the bridges, as characterized 
above, a growth factor (greater than 1.0 for growth and less than 1.0 for decline) was developed 
in order to be applied to the adjusted 2018 toll volumes for each vehicle type on each toll bridge 
to project the year 2019 volumes. Short term (last 3 years) and long term (last 5 years) growth 
patterns were taken into account in developing the growth factors.  
 
Along with past growth patterns, traffic information obtained from other Authorities were 
considered when developing growth factors. 
 
NJ Turnpike and Garden State Parkway 

In 2018, the New Jersey Turnpike saw a 0.2% (563,000 vehicle) reduction in passenger car toll 
transactions. Since 2015, the annual growth rates for both the New Jersey Turnpike and Garden 
State Parkway have dropped every year and both are projected to have negative growth in 2019 
as illustrated in the following figure.  
 
 

 
Source: NJ Turnpike Authority Annual Budget 2019 
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Burlington County Bridge Commission 

In 2018, the toll bridges operated by the Burlington County Bridge Commission saw a 4.23% 
(approx.539,000 vehicles) reduction in westbound traffic. Vehicular traffic on the Burlington 
Bristol Bridge dropped 4.1% and traffic on the Tacony-Palmyra Bridge dropped 4.5% as 
illustrated in the following table. 
 

Burlington County Bridge Commission 
Westbound Traffic Volumes 

 

Bridge 
2017 Total 
Westbound 

Vehicles 

2018 Total 
Westbound 

Vehicles 
Difference % Change 

Tacony-Palmyra Bridge 8,625,644 8,271,877 (353,767) (4.10) 

Burlington-Bristol Bridge 4,115,425 3,930,125 (185,300) (4.50) 

Total 12,741,069 12,202,002 (539,067) (4.23) 

 

Source: Burlington County Bridge Commission 

 
Pennsylvania Turnpike 

In 2018, the Pennsylvania Turnpike interchange at Neshaminy Falls, approximately 3 miles west 
of I-95, experienced an increase in entry /exit traffic of 12.0% in 2018. The Mid-County 
Interchange, the largest interchange on the Pennsylvania Turnpike, had entry/exit traffic drop 
2.75% in 2018. The passenger car (Class 1 vehicles) dropped 3.31% while trucks (Class 2-9) 
increased 1.77%. Interchange totals are illustrated in the following table. 
 

Pennsylvania Turnpike Interchange Volumes 

 

Source: Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission 

  

Interchange 

2017 Entry/Exit 2018 Entry/Exit 

% Change 

Class 1 Class 2-9 Total Class 1 Class 2-9 Total 

Mid-County  27,319,834 3,366,435 30,686,269 26,416,050 3,425,916 29,841,966 (2.75) 

Neshaminy 
Falls 

13,369,115 2,534,905 15,903,929 14,817,079 2,994,751 17,804,830 12.0 
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Port Authority of NY & NJ 

The Port Authority of NY & NJ has 6 bridges and tunnels between NY and NJ. From January to 
November of 2018 the 6 crossings had a 0.56% growth from 2017. However, the 2 crossings 
that carry the most traffic, the George Washington Bridge and the Lincoln Tunnel, experienced a 
reduction in passenger car trips in 2018 as illustrated in the following table. 
 

Port Authority of NY & NJ 
Eastbound Traffic at Tunnels and Bridges 

Crossing 
2017 Eastbound 

Passenger 
Vehicles (Jan-Nov) 

2018 Eastbound 
Passenger Vehicles 

(Jan-Nov) 
Difference % Change 

George Washington Bridge 43,639,232 43,223,501 (415,731) (0.95) 

Lincoln Tunnel 14,494,719 14,411,217 (83,502) (0.58) 

Holland Tunnel 13,026,866 13,176,813 149,947 1.15 

Goethals Bridge 13,306,381 13,895,827 589,446 4.43 

Outerbridge Crossing 13,459,365 13,2385,309 (224,056) (1.66) 

Bayonne Bridge 1,983,103 2,443,140 460,037 23.20 

Total 58,133,951 57,634,718 477,141 0.48 

 

Source: Port Authority of NY & NJ 

 
The following toll structures were applied to the projected 2019 traffic volumes at the existing toll 
bridges to determine the projected 2019 revenue for each:  

 
Vehicle Type Toll Structure 

 Cash/Casual          
E-ZPass 

Discount           
E-ZPass 

Passenger Vehicles $ 1.00 $ 0.60 
Passenger vehicle w/ Trailer $ 2.00 $ 2.00 

2-Axle Trucks $ 6.50 $ 5.85 
3-Axle Trucks $ 12.00 $ 10.80 
4-Axle Trucks $ 16.00 $ 14.40 
5-Axle Trucks $ 20.00 $ 18.00 
6-Axle Trucks $ 24.00 $ 21.60 
7-Axle Trucks $ 28.00 $ 25.20 

 

In 2018, E-Z Pass passenger car discounts of 40% were issued for 16 or more crossings in a 
calendar month. For E-ZPass trucks, the off-peak traffic (9 PM – 6 AM) receives a 10% discount 
over the cash fare. Using 2018 data, a weighted average toll rate for each vehicle class specific 
to each existing toll bridge was calculated using total toll revenue and total toll volumes. Tables 
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13 through 19 show the weighted average toll rates utilized for each vehicle type on the 
existing toll bridges.   
 

On July 1, 2019, tolling of the southbound direction of the Scudders Falls Bridge (Interstate 295) 
is scheduled to begin. The following toll rates schedule was approved by the Commission on 
September 26, 2016:  

 
Vehicle Type Toll Structure 

 Cash/Casual          
E-ZPass 

Discount           
E-ZPass 

Toll -by-Plate 

Passenger Vehicles $ 1.25 $ 0.75 $ 2.60 
2-Axle Trucks $ 7.00 $ 6.30 $ 8.35 
3-Axle Trucks $ 12.75 $ 11.48 $ 14.25 
4-Axle Trucks $ 17.00 $ 15.30 $ 19.00 
5-Axle Trucks $ 21.25 $ 19.13 $ 23.75 
6-Axle Trucks $ 22.50 $ 22.95 $ 28.50 
7-Axle Trucks $ 29.75 $ 26.78 $ 33.25 

 
The “Long Term Traffic and Revenue Report” prepared by Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. in 
February 2017 estimates the 2019-2026 toll revenues for the Scudders Falls Bridge as well as 
increased toll revenue at the Trenton-Morrisville Bridge as a result of the toll implementation. 
The Jacobs report estimates the toll revenues based on a June 1, 2019 toll implementation. Toll 
estimates developed by Jacobs have been adjusted to reflect a July 1, 2019 toll implementation 
and reflect an additional 30 days of Scudders Falls Bridge operating as a toll-supported bridge. 
Table 13 incorporates the estimated additional volume and toll revenue at the Trenton-
Morrisville Bridge as a result of the toll implementation. Table 20, which summarizes the 2019 
volume projections for all of the toll bridges, includes the additional traffic at the Trenton-
Morrisville Bridge and the estimated toll traffic at Scudders Falls Bridge. 
 
Table 21 compares the unadjusted 2018 toll volumes and revenues for each bridge with the 
projected 2019 toll volumes and revenues.  The total 2019 projected toll revenue was calculated 
by projecting toll revenue for 2019 using the projected traffic volumes and calculated average 
2018 toll rates at each bridge.  The 2019 total projected toll revenue includes the estimated toll 
revenue for Scudders Falls Bridge and the additional revenue anticipated at the Trenton-
Morrisville Bridge. As indicated, with the collection of tolls on Scudders falls Bridge, the overall 
toll traffic volumes are projected to increase by 5,172,654 vehicles. Toll revenues are projected 
to increase by approximately $8,248,525.94 (6.38%). 
 

Table 22 is provided in response to Section 501(a)(1) of the Commission’s Bond Indenture and 
provides Total Revenue, Operating Expenses, Net Revenue and Annual Debt Service for 2018. 
The calculated Debt Service Coverage Ratio for 2018 was 2.07. The requirement that the Net 
Revenue for the preceding fiscal year be greater than 130% of the Annual Debt Service was 
met. The Commission’s resolution to maintain a minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 1.50 
was also met.   
 

Table 23 lists the projected revenues and expenditures for the year 2019. The sum of year 2019 
projected toll bridge revenues is $137,476,066.89, the projected Net Revenue is 
$77,976,066.89, and the Annual Debt Service is $40,492,412.14. Comparing the projected Net 
Revenue to the Annual Debt Service, the projected Net Revenue is 1.93% of the Annual Debt 
Service (Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 1.93). The requirement that the Net Revenue for the 
preceding fiscal year be greater than 130% of the Annual Debt Service is met. The 
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Commission’s resolution to maintain a minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 1.50 is also 
met.   
 

Table 24 provides a comparison of the following: revenues, expenditures, and Debt Service 
Coverage Ratios for the 2018 projected toll volumes (from the 2017 Traffic Engineering Report), 
the actual 2018 toll volumes, and the 2019 projected toll volumes. As indicated, the actual 2018 
volumes were 2.43% lower than the 2018 projections. However, due to higher than projected 
income from other sources and lower than projected expenses, the actual 2018 net revenue 
was 10.8% higher than projected. In 2019, the total revenue is projected to increase 5.6% from 
2018, but operating expenses are projected to increase 8.2% and the annual debt service is 
projected to increase 11.1%. This results in a reduction in the Calculated Debt Service 
Coverage Ratio to 1.93 in 2019. 
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r 
d
o
w

n
 1

2
-2

6
-1

3
 t
o
 1

2
-3

1
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(3
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 4

-1
2
-1

3
 t
o
 4

-3
0
-1

3
. 
 A

p
ri
l 
2
0
1
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 
 

(4
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 5

-1
-1

3
 t
o
 5

-1
0
-1

3
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(5
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 5

-2
7
-1

3
 t
o
 5

-3
1
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 
 

(1
6
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

0
-2

1
-1

3
 t
o
 1

0
-2

7
-1

3
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 
 

(9
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 8

-1
8
-1

3
 t
o
 8

-2
7
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
5
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

0
-2

5
-1

3
 t
o
 1

0
-2

9
-1

3
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(6
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 6

-7
-1

3
 t
o
 6

-1
3
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(7
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 6

-1
-1

3
 t
o
 6

-3
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(8
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 8

-1
-1

3
 t
o
 8

-3
1
-1

3
. 
 2

0
1
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 1

%
.

(1
3
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

0
-1

-1
3
 t
o
 1

0
-3

1
-1

3
. 
 2

1
0
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
  
1
0
.6

%
.

(1
4
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

0
-1

-1
3
 t
o
 1

0
-6

-1
3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
2
) 

T
ra

ff
ic

 v
o
lu

m
e
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
 o

n
 N

o
rt

h
a
m

p
to

n
 S

t.
 &

 R
iv

e
rt

o
n
-B

e
lv

id
e
re

 T
S

B
 d

u
e
 t
o
 T

4
3
7
A

 E
a
s
to

n
-P

h
ill

ip
s
b
u
rg

 T
B

 R
e
h
a
b
ili

ta
ti
o
n
.

(1
1
) 

W
e
s
tb

o
u
n
d
 l
o
o
p
 d

o
w

n
 9

-8
-1

3
 t
o
 9

-2
8
 1

3
. 
 2

0
1
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 2

.9
%

.

(1
0
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 9

-1
-1

3
 t
o
 9

-3
0
-1

3
. 
 2

0
1
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 2

.9
%

.

(1
7
) 

R
o
a
d
w

a
y
 l
o
o
p
s
 m

a
lf
u
n
c
ti
o
n
e
d
, 
u
s
e
d
 N

o
v
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
2
 d

a
ta

.
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C
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ta
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o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 8

-1
-1

4
 t
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 D
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rp
o
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.
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) 

C
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9
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 9

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 9

-1
2
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(3
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 1

-3
1
-1

4
. 
2
0
1
3
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 d

e
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 4

.3
%

 
(2

0
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 9

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 9

-1
3
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(4
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

-2
1
-1

4
 t
o
 1

-3
1
-1

4
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(2
1
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

0
-2

0
-1

4
 t
o
 1

0
-3

1
-1

4
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 

(5
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 2

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 2

-9
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(2
2
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

1
-1

3
-1

4
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 1

.0
%

(1
1
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 3

-2
5
-1

4
 t
o
 3

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
2
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 3

-2
4
-1

4
 t
o
 3

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
7
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 8

-2
8
-1

4
 t
o
 8

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
5
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 7

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 7

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 2

0
1
3
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 3

.4
%

.

(1
6
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 8

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 8

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 2

0
1
3
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 

(1
3
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
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-2
8
-1

4
 t
o
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-3
0
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4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
4
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 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
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-2
8
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4
 t
o
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-3
0
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(6
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
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4
 t
o
 2

-2
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4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 d

e
c
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a
s
e
d
 b

y
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.6
%

.

(7
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
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4
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o
 2
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8
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4
. 
 D

a
ta
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n
te

rp
o
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te
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.

(8
) 
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te
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%
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(9
) 

C
o
u
n
te
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d
o
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n
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4
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 D
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n
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o
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n
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e
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s
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%
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(1
0
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C
o
u
n
te
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d
o
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4
 t
o
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4
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0
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 d

a
ta
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n
te
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o
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te
d
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n
d
 d

e
c
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a
s
e
s
d
 b
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%

.
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2018 Unadjusted Volumes 2018 Revenue 

1 Trenton-Morrisville 9,317,631 17,441,862.58$     

1 New Hope-Lambertville 1,928,214 3,166,371.71$       

2 Interstate 78 11,593,279 62,239,470.25$     

2 Easton-Phillipsburg 5,363,469 9,102,212.60$       

3 Portland-Columbia 1,296,489 2,705,344.06$       

3 Delaware Water Gap 9,563,857 32,947,938.79$     
3 Milford-Montague 1,282,134 1,624,340.95$       

Total 40,345,073 129,227,540.94$   

Net Toll Revenue (From above) 129,227,540.94$   

Toll Violation Enforcement Revenue
1

395,123.49$          

E-ZPass Service Fees 1,642,106.76$       

Interest Income 3,415,676.38$       

Other Income 233,351.95$          

1.   Total Revenue - 2018 134,913,799.52$   
2.   Operating Expenses - 2018 59,637,123.29$     

3.   Net Revenue (Line 1 - Line 2) 75,276,676.23$     

4.   Annual Debt Service 36,450,207.23$     

5.   130% of Annual Debt Service 47,385,269.40$     

6.   Calcuated Debt  (Line 3 / Line 4) 2.07

 District  Bridge

Table 22: Actual Revenue and Expenditures for 2018

      
      Service Coverage Ratio

1
This represents income that is used as a partial offset for the maintenance of the 

violation enforcement system, the operation of the violation process center, and 

violations.

Therefore, the requirement that the Net Revenue for the preceding fiscal year be 

greater than 130% of the Annual Debt Service has been met, satisfying the 

requirements of the current Commission's Bond Indenture, Section 501(a)(1). 

The Commission's resolution to maintain a minimum Debt Service Coverage 

Ratio of 1.50 was also met. 
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2019 Volume 2019 Revenue

1 Trenton-Morrisville 9,657,651 18,330,580.51$             

1 Scudders Falls* 5,057,116 7,319,466.69$               

1 New Hope-Lambertville 1,918,355 3,136,274.81$               

2 Interstate 78 11,496,685 62,281,982.51$             

2 Easton-Phillipsburg 5,319,847 9,105,457.71$               

3 Portland-Columbia 1,312,662 2,745,547.70$               

3 Delaware Water Gap 9,493,090 32,980,143.79$             
3 Milford-Montague 1,262,319 1,576,613.17$               

Total 45,517,727 137,476,066.89$           

Net Toll Revenue (From above) 137,476,066.89$           

Toll Violation Enforcement Revenue
1

250,000.00$                  

E-ZPass Service Fee Estimate (2019 Budgeted) 1,500,000.00$               

Interest Income (2019 Budgeted) 2,800,000.00$               
Other Income (2019 Budgeted) 450,000.00$                  

1.   Total Projected Revenue - 2019 142,476,066.89$           
2.   Operating Expenses - 2019 (2019 Budgeted) 64,500,000.00$             

3.   Net Revenue (Line 1 - Line 2) 77,976,066.89$             

4.   Annual Debt Service (2019 Budgeted) 40,492,412.14$             

5.   130% of Annual Debt Service 52,640,135.78$             

6.   Calcuated Debt  (Line 3 / Line 4) 1.93

Table 23: Projected Revenue and Expenditures for 2019

 District  Bridge

      Service Coverage Ratio

1
This represents income that is used as a partial offset for the 

maintenance of the violation enforcement system, the operation of the 

violation process center, and violations.

Therefore, the requirement that the Net Revenue for the preceding fiscal 

year be greater than 130% of the Annual Debt Service is met, satisfying 

the requirements of the current Commission's Bond Indenture, Section 

501(a)(1). The Commission's resolution to maintain a minimum Debt 

Service Coverage Ratio of 1.50 is also met. 

*Long Term Traffic and Revenue Report  (Jacobs, February 7, 2017)
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 District  Bridge
2018 Projected 

Volume

2018 Actual       

Volume

2019 Projected 

Volume

1 Trenton-Morrisville 9,407,706 9,317,631 9,657,651

1 Scudders Falls -  -  5,057,116

1 New Hope-Lambertville 1,978,989 1,928,214 1,918,355

2 Interstate 78 12,194,234 11,593,279 11,496,685

2 Easton-Phillipsburg 5,383,197 5,363,469 5,319,847

3 Portland-Columbia 1,275,164 1,296,489 1,312,662

3 Delaware Water Gap 9,808,625 9,563,857 9,493,090

3 Milford-Montague 1,303,825 1,282,134 1,262,319

Total 41,351,739 40,345,073 45,517,727
2018 Projected 

Revenue 

2018 Actual    

Revenue 

2019 Projected 

Revenue 

1 Trenton-Morrisville 17,199,409.90$       17,441,862.58$      18,330,580.51$      

1 Scudders Falls* -  -  7,319,466.69$        

1 New Hope-Lambertville 3,269,112.46$         3,166,371.71$        3,136,274.81$        

2 Interstate 78 63,858,234.25$       62,239,470.25$      62,281,982.51$      

2 Easton-Phillipsburg 9,232,947.07$         9,102,212.60$        9,105,457.71$        

3 Portland-Columbia 2,572,837.37$         2,705,344.06$        2,745,547.70$        

3 Delaware Water Gap 33,320,558.58$       32,947,938.79$      32,980,143.79$      
3 Milford-Montague 1,678,184.23$         1,624,340.95$        1,576,613.17$        

Total 131,131,283.85$     129,227,540.94$    137,476,066.89$    

Net Toll Revenue (From above) 131,131,283.85$     129,227,540.94$    137,476,066.89$    

Toll Violation Enforcement Revenue (250,000.00)$          395,123.49$           250,000.00$           

E-ZPass Service Fees 1,253,943.00$         1,642,106.76$        1,500,000.00$        

Interest Income 3,629,200.00$         3,415,676.38$        2,800,000.00$        

Other Income 400,000.00$            233,351.95$           450,000.00$           

1.   Total Revenue 136,164,426.85$     134,913,799.52$    142,476,066.89$    

2.   Operating Expenses 68,234,952.00$       59,637,123.29$      64,500,000.00$      

3.   Net Revenue (Line 1 - Line 2) 67,929,474.85$       75,276,676.23$      77,976,066.89$      

4.   Annual Debt Service 36,472,403.38$       36,450,207.23$      40,492,412.14$      

5.   130% of Annual Debt Service 47,414,124.39$       47,385,269.40$      52,640,135.78$      

6.   Calculated Debt  (Line 3 / Line 4) 1.86 2.07 1.93

      Service Coverage 

      

Table 24: Projected vs. Actual Revenue and Expenditures

*Long Term Traffic and Revenue Report  (Jacobs, February 7, 2017)
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